
 
 
 

Communities Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Monday, 21 February 2022 
Time:      3.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Henry Michallat (Vice-Chair), Martin Fodor (Chair), Amirah Cole, Barry Parsons, 
James Scott, Hibaq Jama, Emma Edwards, Gary Hopkins and Nicola Beech 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Johanna Holmes, Scrutiny Coordinator 
City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
Tel: 0117 9037786 
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Friday, 11 February 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 

Communities Scrutiny Commission – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   

 (Pages 4 - 6) 

2. Apologies for Absence   

  

3. Declarations of Interest   

  

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 (Pages 7 - 12) 

5. Chair's Business   

  

6. Public Forum   

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:- 
 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Tuesday 15th February. 
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 
18th February. 
 

 

 

7. Performance Report - Quarter 2 (3.20pm)  

 (Pages 13 - 24) 

8. Corporate Risk Report Quarter 2 (3.30pm)  

 (Pages 25 - 76) 

9. Bristol Communi
[...]
ntrol. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission 

 

 
23 November 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Henry Michallat (Vice-Chair), Martin Fodor (Chair), Alex Hartley, James Scott, Hibaq Jama, 
Emma Edwards and Ani Stafford-Townsend 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Amy Rodwell (Scrutiny Advisor), Christina Gray (Service Director, Public Health), Johanna Holmes 
(Scrutiny Coordinator), Patsy Mellor (Director: Management of Place), Ken Lawson (Waste Strategic 
Client Manager), Kate Cole (Strategic Intelligence & Performance Advisor), Richard Ennion (Horticultural 
Service Manager), Jon James (Head of Service Natural & Marine Environment), Jacq Abraham (Senior 
Sports and Physical Activity Development Officer), Sally Hogg (Consultant in Public Health), Ben Hooper 
(Risk & Insurance Officer). 
 
 

1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all the attendees to the Commissions’ first meeting of the municipal year. As this was 
a pilot hybrid meeting, all those attending in-person and remotely were asked to introduce themselves. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barry Parsons and Amirah Cole. Councillor Ani 
Stafford-Townsend substituted for Councillor Barry Parsons. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were received. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Action Sheet 
 
There were no outstanding actions from the previous meeting.  
 
Resolved; That the minutes an
[...]
ndividuals are allowed to teach and run sessions in parks such as, fitness classes and 
personal trainers. The Director of Management of Place confirmed that an annual fee would be 
introduced for the use of Bristol’s parks for these types of sessions to ensure the space is maintained and 
that individuals are qualified. Even if people use the space on a voluntary basis, the council would still 
need to know, but not necessarily charge.  
It was confirmed that parks staff who visit on a regular basis will be in touch with people currently using 
the spaces. Members noted that information would need to be communicated and suggested that notice 
boards be displayed in parks and information be published on the council’s website; Officers said this is 
something they would be able to look at. 
Cllr Jama arrived 7:28pm. 
 

13 Waste and Recycling Information Report 
 
The Waste Strategic Client Manager introduced the item and highlighted key points mentioned in the 
report. As a result of lockdown due to Covid-19, more household waste was being generated and 

Page 10

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s66923/Future%20Parks%20Report.pdf


 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

research was taking place to evaluate the impacts of this further. It was noted that a key focus was on 
waste prevention as well as recycling. 
A Members noted that large companies such as Coca Cola are promoting new recyclable packing and 
asked if there was any change of large business in Bristol supporting the council in reducing waste. It was 
noted that workshops were taking place with producers to discuss funding for recycling and to encourage 
behavioural change. 
There were concerns around the recycling rates reducing and residual waste rates increasing. The Waste 
Strategic Client Manager advised that the closure of recycling centres and suspension of services such as 
garden waste collection during lockdown has impacted the recycling rates. An increase in the number of 

[...]
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Scrutiny note the progress made against the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Q2 
2021/22 (Appendix A1) and that Scrutiny members and relevant managers / Directors discuss 
measures to address any performance issues. 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 
Highlighted in section 2 below, and noted within the suite of KPIs set out in appendix A1.   
 
Of all the measures reported this quarter:  

57% are on or above target 
65% are performing the same or better than at the same time last year  
   

 
    

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Communities Scrutiny Commission – Quarterly performance report 

 
1. Background context   

 
This performance progress report and appendix is part of the standard reporting arrangements around 
the Bristol City Council (BCC) Business Plan 2021/22. The Performance Framework and reporting 
arrangements for 2021/22 were approved by CLB and noted by Cabinet and OSMB in Feb-March 2021.   

The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) included here are the relevant indicators for the Communities 
Scrutiny Commission, as listed in detail in Appendix A1; this includes Business Plan measures (coded as 
BP) and others agreed with Directorate leadership teams, adjusted to reflect Scrutiny areas of 
responsibility.   A list of short definitions for each measure is in Appendix A2. 

Please note: Each KPI is only reported to one Scrutiny Commission. Following a Council restructure in 
2018 there is no standard management report for Communities, so the suite of KPIs for each Scrutiny 
Commission is based on the agreed areas of Scrutiny oversight, not on management lines of reporting.    

BCC measures and City-wide measures - This year we continue to differentiate between indicators 
wholly owned by BCC, so are direct measures of our performance, and those where BCC is a key player 
but performance is dependent on other partners or factors. Indicators are listed accordingly. 

Impact of Covid-19 – Covid-19 renewal a
[...]
rcentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting

42% 

BPC542: Reduce the residual untreated waste sent to landfill (per 
household)

46kg 

DGRC194: Numbers of citizens participating in community clear-ups per 
quarter

2,577 

Title Target status DoT

BPB253: Increase the number of attendances at BCC leisure centres and 
swimming pools

885,755 

BPC311: Levels of engagement with community development work 4,410 

Title Target status DoT

BPB308: Increase number of people able to access care & support through 
the use of Technology Enabled Care

284 

BPB353: Increase the number of households where homelessness is 
prevented

672 

DGRB356: Reduce the number of households who were in Temporary 
Accommodation for more than 6 months

524  Title Target status DoT

DGRB374a: Reduce Average Relet Times 84  DREB225: Improve the percentage channel shift achieved for Citizens 
Services overall

33% 

DoT = 'Direction of Travel' compared to this time last year 

HOUSING AND LANDLORD SERVICES

MANAGEMENT OF PLACE

COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC HEALTH

Appendix A1

Communities  Scrutiny Commission – Q2 2021/22 Performance Summary

DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION 

OVERALL SUMMARY:

57% (12/21) PIs are on or above target
65% (13/20) PIs are better or the same than at Q2 

last year

P
age 17



Appendix A1

Corp 
Plan KC 

Ref
Code Title +/- 2020/21 

Outturn 
2021/22 
Target

Q1 Progress Q2 Progress
Comparison 
over last 12 

months
Management Notes

EC2 BPB353 Increase the number of households where 
homelessness is prevented

+ 1,512 1,350 339
(q1 target 338) 

672
(q2 target 675)  Marginally below target but on track to meet target for the year.

EC2 BPB357 Reduce the number of households in 
temporary accommodation

- 1,122 950 893 987 
The number of households in Temporary Accommodation is increasing. Homelessness presentations 
are still high. Supported move on accommodation coming on line during the next few months will have 
a positive impact.

EC2 BPB358a Numb
[...]
 problem in their 
neighbourhood (QoL)

- 82.4% 80.0% Annual measure
Data not due

Annual measure
Data not due n/a

A wide range of campaigns and activities are in progress or planned across the year to reduce street 
litter and deliver overall improvements to the street scene. These include the Great Bristol Spring 
Clean and the Big Tidy.     
The Quality of Life (QoL) survey took place in Autumn 2021. Headline results will be issued via the QoL 
Priority Indicators briefing report in January 2022 followed by a full set of results in March 2022.

Growth & Regeneration - Management of Place

City Wide Performance Indicators that BCC contributes to:

City Wide Performance Indicators that BCC contributes to:

P
age 19



Corp 
Plan KC 

Ref
Code Title +/- 2020/21 

Outturn 
2021/22 
Target

Q1 Progress Q2 Progress
Comparison 
over last 12 

months
Management Notes

W2 BPC541 Increase the percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling and composting

+ 45.0% 50.0% 43.0% 42.0% 

Recycling continues to be  negatively impacted by the exponential growth in kerbside refuse collected 
owing to trends in home working.  The suspension of green waste collections has reduced the tonnage 
of garden waste sent for  composting and has also having an impacted on the overall recycling rate. 
Compared to the same period in 2020-21 recycling has decreased by 3% from 46% to 43% whilst 
residual waste has increased. It is anticipated that next year the garden waste volumes will increase 
back to pre-covid levels as long as collections are maintain.  Analysis is being undertaken to 
understand why tonnage through the Recycling Centres has dropped.  The biggest challenge is  to 
address the behavioural change of generating more waste at home as this will continue to impact on 
BCC reaching its targets in the longer term.      

W2 BPC542 Reduce the residual untreated waste sent to 
landfill (per household)

- 122.5 kg 100.0 kg 14.2kg 46.0kg
(q2 target 50kg) 

The Energy Recovery
[...]
ative total of all private rented properties improved through property licensing (mandatory and 
discretionary) and through a range of enforcement actions.

PI ref Measure
Frequency/period 

reported
Method of calculation

BPC333
Increase the percentage of residents visiting a park or open space at least once a 
week (QoL)

Annual
(Survey)

The Quality of Life (QoL) survey is carried out annually and asks Bristol residents about a wide range of topics such as 
health, lifestyles, community, local services and living in Bristol.

BPC540
Reduce percentage of people who feel that street litter is a problem in their 
neighbourhood (QoL)

Annual
(Survey)

The Quality of Life (QoL) survey is carried out annually and asks Bristol residents about a wide range of topics such as 
health, lifestyles, community, local services and living in Bristol.

BPC541
Increase the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting

Quarterly
(Snapshot)

This measures the percentage of household waste which is sent for reuse, recycling and composting. 

BPC542 Reduce the residual untreated waste sent to landfill (per household)
Quarterly

(Cumulative)

This indicator is the number of kilograms of residual household waste collected per household.
The Numerator (X) for this indicator is total kilograms of household waste less any household waste arisings sent for 
reuse, sent for recycling, sent for composting, or sent for anaerobic digestion.
The Denominator (Y) is the number of households as given by the dwelling stock figures from the Council Taxbase. 

DGRC194 Numbers of citizens participating in community clear-ups per quarter
Quarterly

(Snapshot)
Numbers of citizens participating in community clear ups per quarter

PI ref Measure
Frequency/period 

reported
Method of calculation

BPB253 Increase the number of attendances at BCC leisure centres and swimming pools
Quarterly

(Cumulative)
This measures attendances at BCC leisure centres and swimming pools on a monthl
[...]
 scrutiny committee with power to 
review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge of crime and disorder functions and to make reports or other recommendations 
to the local authority or its executive with respect to the discharge of those functions.  The 
Bristol Communities Scrutiny Commission is responsible for discharging responsibilities 
relating to the scrutiny of crime and disorder matters.  The item to report on is as follows 
‘Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership (Keeping Communities Safe)’. 

 
2.2. Under the Crime and Disorder Act (1998) each local authority in England and Wales was 

given the responsibility to formulate and implement a strategy to reduce crime and 
disorder in their area.  The Act also requires the local authority to work with every police 
authority, strategic health authority, social landlords, the voluntary sector and residents 
and businesses - known as Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs).  In Bristol, this 
partnership now sits within the Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership and its duties are 
discharged to the Keeping Communities Safe (KCS) Delivery Group. 

 
3. The current KBSP structure 

 
3.1. This ‘Keeping Communities Safe Delivery Group annual overview’ is the first of its kind 

following the restructuring of the Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership arrangements in 
September 2019.  The Committee will be aware that this arrangement brought the Bristol 
Children’s Safeguarding Board, the Bristol Adult Safeguarding Board, and the Bristol 
Community Safety Partnership (BCSP) together under one Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership 
Executive Board.  As stated above, the functions and duties of the Bristol Community 

Page 78



Communities Scrutiny Commission 21 February 2022 

 
Safety Partnership sit with the Executive Board and are discharged to the Keeping 
Communities Safe (KCS) Delivery Group. 

 
3.2. The structure under the KBSP Executive has continued to evolve with the introduction of

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission 

 

 
21 February 2022 at 3.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Martin Fodor (Chair), Amirah Cole, James Scott, Emma Edwards and Gary Hopkins 
 
 
Also in attendance:  

 Councillor Nicola Beech, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Climate, Ecology, Waste and 
Energy 

 Sarah Parker - Director - Childrens Services 

 Clare Simms - Safer Communities Manager 

 Ken Lawson - Waste Strategic Client Manager 

 Richard Ennion - Horticultural Service Manager 

 Darin Hedges - Contact Centre Manager 

 Kate Cole - Strategic Intelligence & Performance Advisor 

 Ben Hooper - Risk & Insurance Office 
 

17 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 

18 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from:  
• Cllr Henry Michallat – Commission Member 
• Cllr Barry Parsons – Commission Member. Cllr David Wilcox attended as a substitute. 
• Councillor Ellie King - Cabinet Member with responsibility for Public Health, Communities and 

Bristol One City for comment 

        Hugh Evans - Director - Adult Social Care 
• Patsy Mellor - Director: Management of Place 
• Richard Fletcher - Parks Services Manager 
• Rizwan Tariq - Head of Citizens Services 
 
 
 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record.  
 

21 Chair's Business 
 
There was none on this occasion.  
 

22 Public Forum 
 
A Public Forum statement was received from David Redgewell about safety issues on the city region’s bus, 
coach and network railway services. Members noted the Statement. 
The full statement can be found here: Public Forum  
 

23 Performance Report - Quarter 2 
 
The Strategic Intelligence & Performance Advisor introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
progress made against the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 2.   
The significant issues in the report were: 

 57% were on or above target 

 65% were performing the same or better than at the same time last year 
 
The following points were then discussed:  

 BPC540 Reduce percentage of people who feel that street litter is a problem in their 
neighbourhood (QoL): A Member inquired about the Quality of Life survey results and asked if 
they could see the report highlighted in the performance report.  Officers said the report had been 
published on the Councils website and an email had been sent to Members directing them to the 
report in January. Performance measures informed by the QoL survey and related to the remit of 
the Commission will be included as part of the the Q3 performance report.   However, they would 
also provide a link for Members in the meantime. Action: Officers to provide Members with a link 
to where this information can be found on the Councils website.   

 

 BBC541 Increase the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and Composting:  A 
Member asked about the current system of access to the recycling centres only on certain days, 
based on people’s vehicle number plates.  When would this system be discontinued?  The Waste - 
Strategic Client Manager said they would be reviewing access to the centres soon with a view to 
relaxing the current rules.  They had also been considering systems that other local authorities had 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b30039/Communities%20Scrutiny%20Commission%20Public%20Forum%2021-2-22%2021st-Feb-2022%2015.00%20Communities%20Scrutiny%20Comm.pdf?T=9


 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

in place and may need to implement a different booking service.  However, the aim was to offer 
an improved service in future.  

 Members asked why the key performance indicators (KPIs) about victims of crime did not appear 
in the performance report now. In their view this was the is only real measurement of crime. 
Officers said they would look into this and if possible include this information in the Quarter 3 
report but it would depend on whether that question had been asked in the original survey. 
Action: Officers to enquire if the information about victims of crime can be provided to as an 
additional note to the Quarter 3 Performance Report.    

 
 

24 Corporate Risk Report Quarter 2 
 
The Risk & Insurance Officer introduced the Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Report to Members and outlined 
the key points in the report.    
 
A Member asked about Risk CRR41: Long Term Major Capital Projects and said there was now a reduced 
risk rating but information was the same as the previous quarter, so could further information be 
provided about this? Officers said they would take this question away and report back to Members after 
the meeting. Action: Officers to provide further information about the CRR41: Long Term Major Capital 
Projects risk rating.  
 

25 Bristol Community Safety Partnership Overview 
 
As requested by the Chair, Officers provided a brief overview of the report contents.   
 
A Member asked for more details about who now sat the Executive Board now and which agencies were 
involved. Officers said this was a now a partnership between the Children’s Safeguarding Board, the 
Bristol Adult Safeguarding Board, and the Bristol Community Safety Partnership (BCSP) together under 
one Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership Executive Board. There were now also four delivery groups.   
However, they could provide a list of the people who sat on the Board after the meeting. Action: Officers 
to provide a list of all those now on the Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership Executive Board. 
 
An officer clarified that the Executive Board was three Boards coming together to work better together 
and that included community safety, NHS, probation services, police and the Council which included the 
Head of Children’s Services.   
 
A Member commented on the police data and survey conducted by the Bristol@Night Board on page 7 of 
the report and said that without any previous data to compare the figures against it was difficult to know 
whether trends were improving or not.   
 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Member commented about the information on page 8 of the report regarding recorded crimes and 
asked for more information and details. Officers said they could provide the Harbourside Report to 
Members if it would be helpful. Action: Officers to provide the Harbourside Report. 
 
A Member asked what type of ‘licensed’ venue in Figure 1- Police ASB incidents by ASB Type graph on 
page 10 of report it referred to? Officers said they would need to check that point after the meeting and 
come back with a reply. Action: Offers to report back on what type of ‘licensed’ venue the graph on 
page 10 of report referred to.  
 
A member commented that the figures on page 11 of the report under paragraph 7.16 didn’t seem to 
make sense.  Officers said that they would look into the figures but the point of the information was to 
emphasise that the figures were relatively high.   
 
A Member asked for clarification on page 5 of the report where Public Health (PH) was mentioned and 
asked what their involvement was with this.  Officers said that they were priorities that they wanted 
address and where preventative measures were being put in place.  That particular reference to PH was a 
new drug and alcohol board that was being set up.   
 

26 Waste Up-date Report 
 
The Waste Strategic Client Manager introduced the paper to Members which focussed on the following 
areas: 
 

 Update on Commercial Waste Standard 

 Update on Flats Recycling Project  

 Update on Non-Standard Collections 
 
The following points were then discussed: 
 
A Member said they had concerns about recycling rates slipping back and asked for more clarity about the 
reasons for this. Officers said they shared the same concerns and it was likely to related to residents 
spending more time at home and consuming more at home as there had also been an increase in residual 
waste.  They were currently analysing the data to understand what had caused behavioural changes to 
find out why this was the case as there were still some unanswered questions.  It was said that Bristol did 
still have higher levels of recycling than most other core cities.  Members agreed that more analysis was 
needed so that fuller explanations could be provided.   
 
The Chair thanked the Waste Strategic Client Manager for the presentation and said it was very helpful. 
He then asked about recycling in flats and the results of a trial that had taken place on Chandos Road. He 
also asked if having different services across city and therefore not one consistent message. Did that 
make communication more difficult?  The officer said they were looking to provide equity of service 
across the City.  The method of collection may be slightly different but the message was still the same. 
With regards to the trial on Chandos Road they had removed the bins from the street but residents had 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

left bags and boxes out instead.  He said communication did now need to be more targeted yes but there 
was also a need for people to take greater ownership of their waste as well.    
 
It was asked if ‘mingled’ recycling might mean less quality and cause problems?  The officer said it was a 
potential solution but yes it could have unforeseen circumstances 
 
A Member asked about the enforcement approach of the New Commercial Waste Standard and how that 
might encourage businesses to reduce current types of waste such as polystyrene boxes that are often 
still used by some outlets.  Officers said businesses would be allowed 3 months to engage but now they 
have to take more responsibility for their waste and do things differently in future.  Officers said they 
were also looking into a potential use and reuse charter for local businesses which could be part of the 
Going for Gold - Sustainable Food City status. This new standard could help to prompt an improvement in 
standards.  
 
The Chair encouraged officers work with Ward Councillors on these changes. It was said that some areas 
of the City were very different from each other and Councillors could help by providing information their 
local areas. 
 
The increase in levels of fly-tipping in some areas of the City was raised as problem.  Members asked what 
could be done to improve the situation.  Officers said they were working with Neighbourhood 
Enforcement officers and the Bristol Waste Company to identify ‘hot spots’ and improving how 
information was captured to enable action to be taken and to help dissuade fly-tippers.   
 
The Chair asked about the Old City and said he understood there were some concerns from traders about 
how the new system works.  Officers said there were 2 windows of opportunity i.e. am and pm and they 
would capture and analyse the data about who was using which window. It was added that some 
companies also offered a concierge service so that they have key and can go in and get bins if needed.  
 
A Members said in previous years private operators had not wanted to provide intel to local authorities 
and he asked if the situation was still the same now? Officers said yes this was still a national problem.  
Operators were not forthcoming with information or data because it was seen as ‘commercially sensitive’.  
The Council was however said to be working well with Bristol Waste Company and had made requests for 
tonnage data.  The Council also wanted to engage with more local operators where possible in future.   
 
A Member asked about the two slots and whether there any planned flexibility on these times?  Officers 
said the new system would be reviewed after a period of time.  There are solutions that meant businesses 
didn’t need to be there or be open.   
 
It was asked if officers thought the noise at 5am would be problem? They said they hadn’t received any 
complaints.   
 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Waste Strategic Client Manager said that in the near future the new system would be expanded into 
the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) and they would then certainly be looking to engage with Ward Councillors as 
part of that process. 
 
Members thanked the Waste Strategic Client Manager for the information and his time.  
 

27 Citizens Services Report 
 
The Citizen Services Manager introduced the report and highlighted the key information to Members.   
 

 Increased opening hours in some areas to where there is high demand for services and support. 

 High and increasing numbers of vulnerable citizens presenting at the Customer Service Points 
(CSP) 

 Difficulties in recruitment. 

 Introduction of new technology such as chat bots and more online self-serve options to help more 
people.  

 
The following points were then discussed: 
  

 What provision was there for non-English speakers?  Interpreters can be arranged and this can be 
done via conference call or in-person. 

 Members were interested in seeing call times and idle times data. Officers said they could provide 
that data to Members but on average each call was 10 minutes.  Action: Officers to provide 
further data after the meeting.  

 It was asked if officers monitored whether situations had been dealt with satisfactorily or if people 
were okay after they had left the system.  Officers said the calls would currently need to go 
through a different platform to do that as they were not all currently integrated.  Members said it 
would be useful to see what percentage of situations were resolved after contacting the CSPs.   

 A Member commented that they had previously been sceptical when officers informed them that 
a considerable number of people wished to make contact online rather than in person or on the 
telephone and asked did they still think that was the case?  Officers said yes but the Council wasn’t 
currently able to provide as many services as they would like to online. They had been working 
with other local authorities and had benchmarked the services against others, some of which have 
80% of their services online.  

 Officers were then asked about the percentage of face-to-face visits over the last 2 years.  It was 
said that the number of face-to-face appointments had dropped especially during lockdown when 
it had been absolutely necessary.  However, they were now starting to increase again and for 
many of those visiting now it was because of financial hardship reasons.   

 A Member asked about the average call time of 6.5 minutes and whether officers thought they 
would be able to reduce that time?  Officers said that due to the very complex nature of some 
calls it would require some additional technology, training and development to help improve 
home working for some colleagues.  Members asked if the 2-minute target in the report was 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

actually realistic.  Officers said it would be a big achievement in the current climate but yes that 
was the aim and with new technology it was a realistic aim.   

 It was suggested that a Members Briefing should take place once everything was in place so that 
Members could the direct people to the right channels of support.   

 

28 Trees Scrutiny Working Group Report 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Commission and also Chair of the Trees Scrutiny Working Group, Councillor 
Martin Fodor introduced the Report and briefly explained the purpose and aims of the Group’s work. He 
thanked the other Members who took part, the Officers that supported the Group and the Cabinet 
Members and external stakeholders that also positively engaged in the Working Group.  He added that 
the Council had now agreed to develop a Tree Strategy and Tree Planting Plan which was a very positive 
development.    
 
The Chair invited the Representative of The Tree Forum who was in attendance if they would like to add 
any comments. The Tree Forum representative said that he agreed on the importance of a Tree Strategy 
and was very grateful for and endorsed the Working Group Tree Report.  He also added his views on the 
importance of the next iterations of the Local Plan and suggested that a key part of that should be the 
integration of the Tree Strategy.   
 
The Chair then invited Members of the Commission and Councillor Nicola Beech, Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Climate, Ecology, Waste and Energy if they would like to comment on the report. 
 
A Member commented that it was difficult to disagree with the recommendations report but he thought 
it was rather open ended and suggested that Members receive a future up-date on what preventative 
work and progress had taken place.  The Chair also agreed that a future report should come to scrutiny to 
measure outcomes.  
 
The Cabinet Member in attendance welcomed the report and said she thought it was very constructive.  
However, and as Chair of the Local Plan Member Working Group, she added that there were also some 
complex issues involved such as where the Tree Strategy sat with regards to the Local Plan i.e. along-side 
it or part of it, because the Local Plan was about land use.   
 
The Chair commented that there were also some planning issues that weren’t just about land use. He 
then went on to say that a tree protection order (TPO) didn’t really mean that it won’t get cut down.  But 
it can help protect it.  The Cabinet Member agreed and said that was sort of the point she was making, in 
that trees and planning often get pegged against one another.  She said if too much emphasis was placed 
on the planning context then some wards would get overlooked.  It was also important to consider there 
are different types of land and land use.  The strategy therefore needed to be considered at from a City-
wide perspective and therefore it would be better for the Tree Strategy to stand-alone and for the two to 
Plans to complement one another. 
 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Members were generally very positive about the report and recommendations.. It was suggested that 
regular monitoring of the situation was important and that up-dates on what progress was made should 
be reported back to the Commission.  
 
A Member added that it was not just planning but also highways where there were existing and ongoing 
issues with regards to existing street trees.  It was said there was almost no communication and before 
anyone knew what was happening trees were felled.  Many trees were said to be lost in this way every 
year.   
 
The Commission resolved to:  

 Approve the report and recommendations. 

 Send the report to Councillor Ellie King; Cabinet Member with responsibility for Public Health, 
Communities and Bristol One City for comment. 

 Add the request for an up-date on the recommendations to a future Commission meeting 
 
The Commission expressed their thanks to everyone who had engaged in the Working Group.   
 
 

29 Work Programme 
 
Members noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 16.46 
 
 
 
 
 


